FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE
UTILIZATION OF GREEN SPACE IN TASIK MELATI, PERLIS

NUR AISYAH SYAFIQAH BT MOHD SHAFIE

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN
AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE
TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty
of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has
been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully

referenced.

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is

prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature : ................. b t ... % ..... e

Date - AUGUST 2020
Name : NUR AISYAH SYAFIQAH BT MOHD SHAFIE
Student 1.D. No : 2017804134



ABSTRACT

FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE
UTILIZATION OF GREEN SPACE IN TASIK MELATI, PERLIS

Green space is an open space that often been used for leisure activities. This study
measures the influence of awareness towards green spaces and various types of
landscape design at Tasik Melati. This study focuses on the users of green spaces and
the attitude, knowledge and activities that give significant to the awareness of green
spaces especially in Kangar, Perlis. It was conducted to suggest that green space is vital
to the urban or sub-urban cities. Tasik Melati has a small number of facilities and
exercising tools or places to do activities because it was broken and not well maintained.
However, the green areas are threatened by the growth of population. The research was
run through questionnaires and distributed to the users of Tasik Melati as the
respondents. The method that was used is snowball sampling and there were 150
respondents answered the questionnaires. For the data analysis in this research it used
Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS), frequency distribution, descriptive
analysis, Cronbach’s Alpha, Pearson Correlation analysis and Regression analysis. The
outcome of this study were a positive relationship between activities towards awareness
of green spaces with the p-value 0.000. Meanwhile, there was a negative relationship
between knowledge and attitude towards awareness of the green. From this research,
the understanding on awareness of green spaces will be widened and the number of
green space will increase. It is one of the important practices to promote the green spaces
and the benefits of it to ensure the green spaces will be preserved.

Keywords: Awareness, Green Spaces, Attitude, Knowledge, Activities.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT iii
ABSTRAK iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Significance of Study 3
1.3.1 For Organization 3

1.3.2 For User 3

1.3.3 For Researcher 3

1.4 Research Objectives 4
1.5 Research Qustions 4
1.6 Hypothesis 4
1.7  Scope of Study 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Awareness 5
2.3 Green Spaces 6
2.4 Attitude 7
2.5 Knowledge 8
2.6 Activities 9

2.7 Framework 10
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 11

Vi



3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Introduction

3.1.1 Dependent Variable
3.1.2 Independent Variables
Population

Sampling Size

Sampling Technique
Measurement

3.5.1 Demographic factor
3.5.2 Attitude

3.5.3 Knowledge

3.5.4 Activities

3.5.5 Awareness of Green Space
Data Collection

3.6.1 Primary Data

3.6.2 Reliability Analysis
Data Analysis

3.7.1 Frequency Distribution
3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.7.3 Cronbach’s Alpha
3.7.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
3.7.5 Regression Analysis
Pilot Test

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Introduction

Data Cleaning

Frequency Distribution
Consistency of Measure
Descriptive Analysis
Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
Regression Analysis
Hypothesis Testing

Discussion on Research Objectives

Vil

11
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15

15

16
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
22



	FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE UTILIZATION OF GREEN SPACE IN TASIK MELATI, PERLIS
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.3.1 For Organization
	1.3.2 For User
	1.3.3 For Researcher

	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Qustions
	1.6 Hypothesis
	1.7 Scope of St


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIE
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Awareness
	2.3 Green Spaces
	2.4 Attitude
	2.5 Knowledge
	2.6 Activities
	2.7 Framework


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.1.1 Dependent Variable
	3.1.2 Independent Variables
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sampling Size
	3.4 Sampling Technique
	3.5 Measurement
	3.5.1 Demographic factor
	3.5.3 Knowledge
	3.5.4 Activities
	3.5.5 Awareness of Green Space

	3.6 Data Collection
	3.6.1 Primary Data
	3.6.2 Reliability Analysis

	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Frequency Distribution
	3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis
	3.7.3 Cronbach’s Alpha
	3.7.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	3.7.5 Regression Analysis

	3.8 Pilot Test




	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Data Cleaning
	4.3 Frequency Distribution
	4.4 Consistency of Measure
	4.5 Descriptive Analysis
	4.6 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
	4.7 Regression Analysis
	4.8 Hypothesis Testing
	4.9 Discussion on Research Objectives
	4.9.1 Discussion on the Research Objective 1
	4.9.2 Discussion on the Research Objective 2
	4.9.3 Discussion on the Research Objective 3



