FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE UTILIZATION OF GREEN SPACE IN TASIK MELATI, PERLIS

NUR AISYAH SYAFIQAH BT MOHD SHAFIE

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :				
Date	: AUGUST 2020			
Name	: NUR AISYAH SYAFIQAH BT MOHD SHAFIE			
Student I.D. No	: 2017804134			

ABSTRACT

FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE UTILIZATION OF GREEN SPACE IN TASIK MELATI, PERLIS

Green space is an open space that often been used for leisure activities. This study measures the influence of awareness towards green spaces and various types of landscape design at Tasik Melati. This study focuses on the users of green spaces and the attitude, knowledge and activities that give significant to the awareness of green spaces especially in Kangar, Perlis. It was conducted to suggest that green space is vital to the urban or sub-urban cities. Tasik Melati has a small number of facilities and exercising tools or places to do activities because it was broken and not well maintained. However, the green areas are threatened by the growth of population. The research was run through questionnaires and distributed to the users of Tasik Melati as the respondents. The method that was used is snowball sampling and there were 150 respondents answered the questionnaires. For the data analysis in this research it used Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS), frequency distribution, descriptive analysis, Cronbach's Alpha, Pearson Correlation analysis and Regression analysis. The outcome of this study were a positive relationship between activities towards awareness of green spaces with the p-value 0.000. Meanwhile, there was a negative relationship between knowledge and attitude towards awareness of the green. From this research, the understanding on awareness of green spaces will be widened and the number of green space will increase. It is one of the important practices to promote the green spaces and the benefits of it to ensure the green spaces will be preserved.

Keywords: Awareness, Green Spaces, Attitude, Knowledge, Activities.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

DEC	LARATION	i
ABS	TRACT	iii
ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		iv
		v
		vi
		ix
		x
		xi
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
	1.3.1 For Organization	3
	1.3.2 For User	3
	1.3.3 For Researcher	3
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Research Qustions	4
1.6	Hypothesis	
1.7	Scope of Study	4
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Awareness	5
2.3	Green Spaces	6
2.4	Attitude	7
2.5	Knowledge	8
2.6	Activities	9
2.7	Framework	10
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY		

3.1	Introduction	11
	3.1.1 Dependent Variable	11
	3.1.2 Independent Variables	11
3.2	Population	11
3.3	Sampling Size	11
3.4	Sampling Technique	12
3.5	Measurement	12
	3.5.1 Demographic factor	12
	3.5.2 Attitude	13
	3.5.3 Knowledge	13
	3.5.4 Activities	13
	3.5.5 Awareness of Green Space	13
3.6	Data Collection	13
	3.6.1 Primary Data	14
	3.6.2 Reliability Analysis	14
3.7	Data Analysis	14
	3.7.1 Frequency Distribution	14
	3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis	14
	3.7.3 Cronbach's Alpha	15
	3.7.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis	15
	3.7.5 Regression Analysis	15
3.8	Pilot Test	15
СНА	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	16
4.1	Introduction	16
4.2	Data Cleaning	16
4.3	Frequency Distribution	17
4.4	Consistency of Measure	18
4.5	Descriptive Analysis	19
4.6	Pearson's Correlation Analysis	
4.7	Regression Analysis	
4.8	Hypothesis Testing	22
4.9	Discussion on Research Objectives	22